

# PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FOURTH LEGISLATURE,

## AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1824.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH JUNE, 1820.

**PORTLAND:** 

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1824.

#### CHAPTER CCLXI.

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Portland and Waterford Stage Company,

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Sawin and Israel Waterhouse, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Portland and Waterford Stage Company, for the purpose of establishing and continuing a line of Stages from Portland to Waterford; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal and to alter the same; to make any bylaws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; and to take and hold property to be any real and personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other corporations for similar purposes: Provided, however, That the powers granted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That William First meeting, Sawin may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place as he may direct, giving seasonable notice to his associates of such time and place.

[This Act passed February 12, 1824.]

#### CHAPTER CCLXII.

annait Aise Isoart

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Cumberland Lodge.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Persons incor- William Dunn, William Stevens, Job White, Moses Plummer, Israel Smith and Jabez True, jun. their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of Cumberland Lodge, with power to prosecute and

Persons incorporated.

Purposes, powers and privil eges.

Amount of held.

Restrictions.

porated.

defend suits at law; to have a common seal, and to Powers and change the same; to make any by-laws for the <sup>privileges.</sup> management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of three thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars; and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies in-holden.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be held at such time and place, and notified in such manner, as a First meeting, majority of the persons named in this act may direct: And the powers granted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 12, 1824.]

#### CHAPTER CCLXIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the proprietors of Kittery Point Bridge.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Stephen Merrill, William T. Gerrish, Richard Cutts, Persons Caleb Eastman, Francis Raynes, Joseph Dame, Thomas Cutts, Darius Frisbee and John L. Laurence, with their associates, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Proprietors of Kittery Point Bridge, and for the purpose of erecting and keeping in repair a bridge over Spruce Creek, with power to sue and be sued; to Purposes. have a common seal and to change the same at pleas-powers and privileges. ure; to make by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State, and may enjoy all the powers and privileges incident and belonging to similar corporations; and may at any meeting, choose a Clerk, who shall be sworn to officers to be the faithful discharge of the duties of his office, and <sup>chosen</sup>. any other officers that they may deem necessary for